

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Texas Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Judicial District,
Corpus Christi, Texas

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR PHILIP A. PUCILLO
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Scott W. Gaylord
ELON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE CLINIC
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
Phone: (336) 279-9331
Email: sgaylord@elon.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. State sovereign immunity inheres in the structure of the Constitution to protect the dual sovereign system, which, in turn, safeguards individual liberties 4

 II. Neither *Katz* nor *PennEast* supports a plan-of-the-Convention waiver as to Congress’s war powers, which, if granted, would have enabled the federal government to undermine state sovereignty 13

 A. *Katz* and *PennEast* identify two narrow classes of individuals, who can sue States in certain bankruptcy and condemnation actions, based on unique features that Congress’s war powers do not share 14

 B. States retained their sovereign immunity as a check on the sweeping scope of Congress’s war powers 26

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	23
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	5
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 20 U.S. 527 (1857).....	25
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	18
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	1, 5, 28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	31
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Reynolds</i> , 77 U.S. 308 (1870).....	17
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	6, 25
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	15, 18

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	5, 12
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	1, 6, 11
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	27
<i>Hoffman v. Conn. Dept. of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989).....	17
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	26
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	6, 8, 12
<i>In re New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921)	28
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1876)	23
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	27, 28
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	24
<i>Luxton v. N. River Bridge Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 525 (1894).....	23
<i>Maryland v. Antonelli Creditors' Liquidating Tr.</i> , 123 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Millar v. Hall</i> , 1 U.S. 229 (Pa. 1788).....	18
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)...	9, 10, 11
<i>Nevada Dept. of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	2

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1993).....	6, 8
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	26
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	4, 20, 22, 25
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	2
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904).....	2
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. 493 (1870)	28
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Texas v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 7 U.S. 700 (1869)	6
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	19, 25, 26

<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931).....	28
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926).....	10
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	20
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 309 U.S. 495 (1940)	7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892) ..	2, 11, 24
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938).....	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	28

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Art. I. § 8.....	14, 19, 21
-------------------------------	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 at 9 (Farrand ed. 1911).....	7
The Federalist Papers (Rossiter ed. 1961):	
No. 15 (Hamilton)	4

No. 23 (Hamilton) 26

No. 39 (Madison)..... 6, 29

No. 41 (Madison)..... 26

No. 51 (Madison)..... 1

No. 80 (Hamilton) 10

No. 81 (Hamilton) 6, 9

Reserve Organization of America,
<https://www.roa.org/page/StateLawIndex> 30
